
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Joint Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees Agenda
Thursday, 28 January 2016 at 6.00 pm
Birch Suite, 5th Floor, Aquila House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Appointment of Chair
2.  Apologies for Absence
3.  Draft Corporate Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19 1 - 16

(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance)
4.  Consultation on the Revenue Budget 2015/16 (Revised) and 

2016/17, plus Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2017/18
17 - 88

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director for Financial Services and 
Revenues)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Joint Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committees

Date of Meeting: 28 January 2016

Report Title: Draft corporate plan 2016/17-2018/19

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services and Governance

Purpose of Report

To invite the joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on the draft corporate 
plan for 2015/16 - 2017/18          

Recommendation(s)

That the comments of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Council’s 
draft corporate plan for 2016/17 – 2018/19 be referred to the Budget Cabinet for 
consideration               

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure the joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee comments can be considered by 
the Budget Cabinet, prior to final recommendations being made to the Full Council.    
   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The outcome of the Council’s annual strategic and financial planning processes is 
the attached draft corporate plan for 2016/17 – 2018/19.  This confirms the 
strategic direction for the Council, the associated corporate priorities and service 
activities to be undertaken during this period.

2. This draft corporate plan marks a departure from the traditional layout of the 
corporate plan of recent years.  It is anticipated that the style, format and 
associated performance management arrangements will continue to change in 
subsequent years, in line with the transformation and continuous improvement 
intentions outlined in this draft corporate plan.   

3. The Budget Council on 24th February will be asked to approve the attached draft of 
the corporate plan at the same time as the budget which supports these plans. 
These documents together with the draft budget papers formed the basis of 
consultation outlined below.

4. The views and comments of the joint Overview and Scrutiny committee is sought   
on the attached draft corporate plan for 2016/17 – 2018/19 as part of the 
consultation.

Consultation on the draft corporate plan

5. The draft corporate plan and the associated budget are the subject of consultation 
with local people, stakeholders and staff until 12th February. 

6. Specific comments have also been sought from: residents via the Council’s 
website, all Council staff, the Council's Staff and Management Forum, the Chamber 
of Commerce, the Young Persons’ Council, Hastings Intercultural Organisation, 
Hastings Community Network, the Seniors Forum, the Disability Forum, Lesbian, 
Gay, Bisexual and Transgender community representatives, and partnership 
organisations on the Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership. 

Next Steps

7. Comments from the consultation and proposed amendments to the draft corporate 
plan will be submitted to the Budget Cabinet Meeting on 15th February 2016.

8. The Budget Council meeting on 24th February 2016 will be asked to approve the 
corporate plan and the associated budget. At this time the Council will also be 
made aware of the need to approve a retrospective report-back of performance in 
2015/16 and proposed performance indicator targets for 2016/17 - 2017/18 at the 
4th of July Cabinet meeting. 

9. The Overview and Scrutiny committees will in June be invited to comment on 
retrospective performance in 2015/16 and proposed performance indicator targets 
for 2016/17 - 2017/18. 

10. As in previous years the Budget Council will be asked to delegate authority to the 
Cabinet to approve this final document.

Page 2



Report Template v28.0

Policy Implications

11. The corporate plan and the associated budget together form the Council’s 
overarching strategic policy and financial direction for the period up to 2018/19. The 
plan sets out the Council’s priorities and key areas of activity and the budget 
identifies the resources available to achieve these. 

12. These are probably the Council’s most important documents. Future policy 
developments, financial commitments, activities and performance management will 
be geared towards achieving this plan.

13. The draft corporate plan and budget are the subject of an Equality Impact 
Assessments in line with the Council's equalities commitments. A draft Equalities 
Impact Assessment (EIA) is included with the Budget documentation. 

Wards Affected

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) Yes
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues Yes
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act Yes
Organisational Consequences Yes
Local People’s Views Yes
Anti-Poverty Yes

Additional Information

http://www.hastings.gov.uk/decisions_democracy/voting_petitioning_having_your_say/
consultation/current_consultations/draft_corpplan/      

Officer to Contact

Officer Name Mark Horan
Officer Email Address mhoran@hastings.gov.uk
Officer Telephone Number 01424 451485

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Hastings Borough Council 

Corporate Pla
[...]
ompleted.  

v. Continuous improvement work plan developed to effectively 
embed and sustain key aspects of the council’s transformation 
intentions to include an assessment of resource implications. 

P
age 11



 

organisation work smarter and 
facilitate the smooth running of 
council business. 

5. Heritage, culture and 
community  

 

a) 950th anniversary of the Battle of 
Hastings celebrated, ROOT 1066 
festival delivered, the profile of 
Hastings as a desirable destination 
for business, residential investment 
and tourism raised further embedding 
Hasting’s legacy for future 
generations. 

b) Operations and development of key 
cultural attractions and destinations 
effectively managed. 

c) Cultural regeneration activity is a key 
driver for the broader regeneration of 
the town. 

d) Pelham Arcade conserved and 
improved via grants programme.   

i. Marketing plan completed and agreed by December 2016 and 
subsequently delivered. 

ii. Wider use of ‘Famously Hastings' branding where 
possible/appropriate, and further content added to the 'Famously 
Hastings' website, ensuring it is the 'go to' website for those living 
in, visiting, or wanting to study or invest in Hastings. Continued 
engagement with partners to raise awareness of the branding. 

iii. Delivery of events, both community-based and council-

funded/organised, raising the profile of the town supported.  
iv. White Rock Theatre operations achieving agreed targets. 
v. Museum visitor targets achieved.  
vi. Museum resilience strategy and action plan agreed and 

implemented.  
vii. Repairs programme agreed and delivered. 
viii. Long term strategy for significant improvements to Hastings 

castle developed and agreed.  
ix. Hastings heritage story agreed, serving as the basis for HLF and 

other relevant funding bids.  
x. HLF funding bid developed and submitted.  
xi. Planned Bottle Alley improvements implemented.  
xii. White Rock promenade area improvements agreed and 

implemented.  
xiii. Cultural Strategy launched and disseminated and year 1 Action 

Plan agreed and delivered.  
xiv. Successful delivery of the ROOT1066 International Festival 

marking the 950th anniversary of the Battle of Hastings. 
xv. Successful delivery of cultural programme of events on the Stade 

and the St Leonards Festival.  
xvi. Regular meetings of the Cultural Leaders steering group.  
xvii. Existing grant programmes completed by March 2016. 
xviii. Explore with English Heritage opportunities to secure additional 

funding to continue the programme. 

P
age 12



 

xix. Progress the improvements roof/road above the arcade.  

6. Customer First and 
Digital by Design 

 

a) Self-service is the norm for a 

significant majority (60%) of residents 

where information, advice and 

guidance and core council 

transactions (applying, reporting and 

paying etc.) are done online.  

b) Customer-led processes are 

regularly  reviewed using customer 

data and feedback.  

c) Local people are supported by 

Contact Centre staff to access on-

line services. 

d) Customer contact is seamlessly 

transferred to our partners (when 

necessary) regardless of access 

point. 

e) Good internal and external 

communications supports effective 

One Team Working and a positive 

public image of the organisation. 

f) A culture of creativity and innovation 
operates, where permission to try is 
encouraged.  

i. Remaining priority HBC customer transaction processes are 

mapped, re-designed, tested, and launched on Firmstep for self-

service use by customers.   

ii. New Hastings Borough Council website launched and the 

percentage of customers registered for a self-service account and 

self-serving online doubles to 40%. 

iii. Customer insight data generated from the new self-service 

system is used to review and redesign processes and back office 

functions.   

iv. Digital inclusion work-package implemented.  

v. Remaining customer 1st contacts incorporated into the 

Comm
[...]
Community Safety Hub.  

x. Average annual missed waste and recycling collections rate 
reduced from 2015/16 levels.  

xi. No less than …..% of household waste recycled in ………….(tbc) 
xii. No more than 5% fail rate for average adapted street and 

cleanliness score.  
xiii. Complete phase 2 of the Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems 

(SUDS) in the Alexandra Park stream and pond system 
xiv. Continue to press and coordinate partnership activities towards 

maintaining and possibly improving compliance with bathing 
water quality standards. 

8. Funding  

 

a) Council’s annual budgets balanced 
and successive unqualified audit 
opinions achieved on the annual 
statement of accounts. 

b) Council assets and procurement 
arrangements maximised to the 
benefit of the town. 

c) External funding secured and 
managed to the benefit of the town in 
line with Council strategic priorities 
 

i. Financial systems upgraded to enhance financial planning and 
management information  

ii. High occupancy of industrial units maintained against a 
background of an uncertain economic environment.  

iii. Benefits from the Council’s procurement arrangements 
maximised, working in collaboration with other local authorities, 
the East Sussex Procurement Hub and other partners.  

iv. New partnerships developed to support CLLD, FLAG 2 and other 
EU programmes.  

v. CLLD bid submitted.  
vi. Joint projects with SELEP coastal authorities explored and bids 

made if possible.  

P
age 14



 

vii. Bidding and delivery (if appropriate) of Interreg funded 
programmes and CLLD.  

9. A good place to live 
(tbc) 

 

a) Carefully considered land use and 
appropriate developments to 
enhance the town as a place, to live, 
work, study invest in and visit. 

b) Eyesores removed and empty homes 
and buildings brought back to use 
through our zero tolerance approach 
to neglected and derelict buildings. 

c) Our housing licencing schemes 
successfully drive up standards in the 
private rented sector. 

d) A cost neutral leasing scheme 
(Letstart) for improving access to, 
and management of, privately rented 
accommodation successfully 
delivered (subject to the results of the 
pilot scheme in 2015/16). 

i. Local Development Scheme updated and implemented.  
ii. Draft Town Centre and White Rock Area Action Plan document 

prepared for public consultation.  
iii. Guidance on design and heritage policies developed.  
iv. Local list of Heritage Assets agreed.  
v. Delivery of agreed Seafront Strategy Action Plan targets. 
vi. Delivery of Coastal Communities Fund targets.  
vii. Decision process on planning applications back to target level by 

Q3. 
viii. Return a minimum of 70 long term empty (over 2 years) dwellings 

returned to use and improve 50 neglected/derelict buildings. 
ix. Implement programme for the compulsory purchase of long term 

empty properties in support of targets 2 and 21.  
x. Review of the existing additional licensing arrangements covering 

Houses in Multiple Occupation in the four wards of Gensing, 
Central St Leonards, Braybrooke and Castle undertaken.  

xi. Selective licencing of homes within the 10 wards covered by the 
scheme successfully implemented. Licence xxxxx (tbc) homes 
during 2016/17)  

xii. A stock condition survey of private sector housing completed. 
xiii. Secure leases for  a minimum of 50 units of accommodation by 

March 2017. 

10. Leisure, health and 
wellbeing 

 

a) Developed and sustainable leisure, 
play, sport and physical activity 
opportunities for all. 

b) Standards of quality, cleanliness and 
safety in our parks, playgrounds and 
open space maintained and 
enhanced. 

c) Hastings Country Park managed and 
developed with partners and 

i. Subject to external funding, implement 2016-17 programmes 
including Active Hastings and Street Games.  

ii. Targets for sport and physical activity, play development, and 
play space strategies delivered.  

iii. Leisure Centre operations delivered in line with
[...]
 meetings facilitation,  member support 
and training. 

v. Coordinated response to Boundary Commission proposals 

submitted and electoral roll/polling places review undertaken. 

vi. Freedom of Information and other data requests responded to 

within legislative timescales. 

vii. Exceptional hardship policy introduced for benefit claimants, 

landlord and bailiff housing benefit portal launched, commitments 

as a result of benefits cap implemented, collection and recovery 

targets met. 

viii. Annual Audit Plan completed and outcomes reported to the Audit 

Committee. 

ix. Equalities impact assessments completed, compliance with 

public sector equalities duty and 2010 Equalities Act 

demonstrated, associated training delivered to staff and 

Members. 

 

P
age 16



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Joint Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 28 January 2016

Report Title: Consulation on the Revenue 2015/16 (Revised) and 2016/17, plus 
Capital Programme

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues

Purpose of Report

To consult members of the Joint Budget Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme as part of the public consultation process.

Recommendation(s)

1. Members comments are sought and will be reported back to the Budget 
Cabinet on 15 February 2016

Reasons for Recommendations

Members views are sought as part of the consultation process.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The Revenue Budget 2015-16 (Revised) & 2016-17, plus the Capital Programme, 
were published for public consultation on 18 January 2016 with comments due 
back by 12 February 2016.

2. The comments and observations of the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee are 
sought as part of the public consultation process.  These will be reported back to 
the Budget Cabinet meeting on 15 February 2016.

Wards Affected

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leon
[...]
 responsible for setting a balanced budget and determining the 
Council Tax.  If the recommendations in the report are approved by Council there will 
be an increase in the Borough’s part of the Council Tax in 2016/17 of 1.99%. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 
(i)  Approve the revised revenue budget for 2015-16 (Appendix A). 
 
(ii)  Approve the draft 2016/17 revenue budget (Appendix A)      
 
(iii)      Approve a 1.99% increase in the Borough Council's part of the Council Tax. 
 
(iv)  Approve a new Capital project for an industrial unit in Brunel Road  (Appendix P) 
 
(v) Approve the Capital Programme 2015/16 (revised) to 2018/19 (Appendix R). 
 

Page 19



Report Template v28.0 
 

 
 

(vi)      Approve the proposed expenditure from the Renewal and Repairs Reserve, and 
Information Technology Reserve (Appendices J and I respectively) and those items 
from other reserves shown in Appendix H that can proceed without further reference to 
Cabinet or Council.  
 
(vii)   Approve that the use of the monies identified in the budget for "Invest to Save" 
schemes be determined by the Assistant Director - Financial Services & Revenues in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council.       
 
(viii)    Approve the revised Land and Property Disposal Programme (Appendix L), and 
agree that disposals can be brought forward if market conditions make it sensible to do 
so.   
 
(ix) Agree that schemes marked with an asterisk in the Capital Programme can 
proceed without further reference to Cabinet or Council. 
 
(x) Agree work on Priority Income and Efficiency Reviews (PIER) should continue, 
and where possible identify a sustainable budget for a period in excess of 1 year. A 
mid-year review, for members and officers, to be undertaken in the light of the 
continuing severe government grant reductions. 
 
(xi)     Agree the establishment of a Hardship Fund in respect of Council Tax Support  
 
(xii)    Approve the detailed recommendations in Appendix N
[...]
welfare reforms will 
impact heavily on individual households. Lower levels of disposable income may 
result in even more pressure on Council services such as Housing and Revenue 
Services 

3. The Council when setting the budget in February 2015 forecast that there would be 
a deficit in 2015/16 of some £522,000, and £480,000 in 2016/17. A balanced budget 
for the two years being achieved by using limited amounts of the Council's reserves. 

4. From information supplied with the government grant settlement, the reduction in the 
Settlement Funding Assessment for Hastings BC in 2016/17 is 12% or £863,000. 
With the level of government grant continuing to decrease at such significant levels 
in the years ahead, and the limited ability to increase Council Tax or increase 
charges, the Council will need to make further substantial savings in order to 
produce sustainable balanced budgets in the years ahead. 

5. The Council’s external auditors have commended the Council on its approach to 
financial management over the last few years and its approach to maintaining and 
enhancing reserves whenever possible. This approach has helped the Council in its 
transition to date and the continuation of this approach is proposed.  

 
Strategic Priorities 

6. The Council’s strategic priorities were refreshed for 2015/16 in the light of 
consultation and the continuing challenges that the Council and the community face 
and they continue to remain valid for 2016/17. They are:- 

(a)   Economic & physical regeneration: To secure economic & physical 
regeneration that produces high quality new developments while preserving the best 
of our heritage, high standards of education and training, road & rail improvements 
and  high-speed broadband, thereby creating economic growth and rewarding jobs, 
particularly in tourism, creative industries, and high-tech manufacturing & research. 

(b)   Cultural regeneration: To contribute to the regeneration of the borough 
through a rich cultur
[...]
 Looking further ahead however the cost pressures are expected to continue to 
increase. Employers and employees National Insurance contributions will rise as a 
result of changes to the state pension scheme that are to be introduced in April 2016 
and which end the ability to contract out of the state second pension scheme. This 
will result in a significant extra cost to the Council estimated at £206,000 p.a. 
 
Grants  

62. The Council receives a number of revenue grants each year e.g. Housing Benefit 
Administration grant, but has also been very successful in attracting numerous “one 
off” type grants in the last couple of years e.g. Coastal Revival Fund, Regional 
Growth Fund. The Council has been very successful to date in bidding for European 
funding and is looking to bid for more in the future. Resources within Regeneration 
have been redirected to achieve this, but funding opportunities are more difficult to 
achieve and match funding is harder to identify. 
 

Page 31



Report Template v28.0 
 

 
 

New Homes Bonus 

63. This grant regime commenced in April 2011. This is a grant that rewards the building 
of new houses and for bringing long term empty properties back into use. The sum 
receivable in 2016/17 amounts to £1,387,912 and represents an increase of some 
£382,000 on that received in 2015/16.  

64. The government announced in the November 2015 Autumn Statement that it will be 
consulting on changes to the New Homes Bonus - the money saved going to Social 
Care. The changes to the scheme are out to consultation until early March 2016 and 
changes will commence in April 2017. 

65. One of the proposals is to reduce the period that it is payable for - from 6 years to 4 
years with a transition year potentially for 2017/18 whereby 5 years is one option. 
Other options for consultation include reducing the period down to 3 or even 2 years. 

66. The table below shows the New Homes Bonus receivable by the Council and the 
potential income receivabl
[...]
erves are currently adequate. 

Consultation  

122. The draft Corporate Plan and Budget is the subject of consultation (from Friday 
15 January 2016). The closing date for comments (Friday 12 February) is after the 
dispatch of this agenda and therefore any further comments received will be 
reported verbally to Budget Cabinet on 15 February. Comments received from the 
business community, voluntary and community sector organisations and the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting are to be included within the Corporate 
Plan report elsewhere on the agenda. 

123. The full Council meets to set the budget on 24 February 2016.  

Page 40



Report Template v28.0 
 

 
 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness 

124. The equalities implications of the proposals included in the draft budget and 
corporate plan are set out in Appendix Kii.  Members are reminded that they are 
under a duty to give due regard to considerations of equality when making decisions 
regarding the Budget and Corporate Plan, (Equality Act 2010). As with the 
consultation feedback set out above, if any information is submitted as part of the 
consultation which requires a revision of this assessment, this too will be made 
available to Members at the Budget Cabinet meeting. 

Risk Management 

125. Numerous risks are highlighted in this report, and further comment is made 
below.  The risks include reduced government funding, enhanced demand for 
Council services, delays in asset disposals. There are continuing risks surrounding 
the employment of staff based on short term grant funding streams, and those 
delivering housing benefits over the next few years. To balance the budget the 
Council has had once again to seek efficiency savings, review the capital 
programme, review fees and charges, and make cuts in services and grants. It will 
need to further prioritise its objectives and identify where it would need to make 
savings to balance the budget in 2017/18 and beyond.  

126. Given un
[...]
g Charge 11 21 21 21 21
Other
Total Revenue Costs 11 21 21 21 21

ES37 Playgrounds Upgrade Programme
9750

Hare Way, Mare Bay, Highwater View, Bexhill Road
and other play spaces contribution to upgrades

Funding Source
Council 87 47 40
Other 0
Total Funding 87 0 47 40 0 0 0

Revenue Costs
Financing Charge 3 7 8 8 8
Other
Total Revenue Costs 3 7 8 8 8

ES38 Playgrounds Carnoustie & Kensington Close
9751

Carnoustie Close & Kensington Close Play spaces
contribution to upgrades

Funding Source
Council 0
Other S106 60 40 20
Total Funding 60 0 40 20 0 0 0

Revenue Costs
Financing Charge 0 0 0 0 0
Other
Total Revenue Costs 0 0 0 0 0

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Draft Corporate Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19
	Draft Hastings Borough Council Corporate Plan and Service Priorities 2016-17 to 2017-18

	4 Consultation on the Revenue Budget 2015/16 (Revised) and 2016/17, plus Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2017/18
	Draft Report to Budget Cabinet
	Draft Budget Appendicies
	book cover
	append.cover 
	Summary Appendix A
	Appendix A(cont)
	Appendix A (cont2)
	Appendix B
	Appendix C summary
	Appendix D 
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Reserves H
	IT Reserve I
	R&R J
	R&Rprogredecs J (2)
	R&R other J (2)
	Appendix K
	Cap Receipts L
	Appendix Q - Corp
	Appendix Q - Oper
	Appendix R
	CR Sum
	CR Det
	Oper SUM
	Oper DET
	ADPF168.tmp
	Introduction
	Proposal
	Financial Implications
	Conclusion






Minutes of the meeting


JOINT BUDGET OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 JANUARY 2016

O&S. 1

Present: Councillors Westley (Chair), Fitzgerald, Scott, Turner, Charman, 
Edwards, Beaver, Howard, Pragnell, Sinden, Webb and Batsford

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Clarke and Roberts

22. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager invited nominations 
for the appointment of Chair for the duration of the meeting.

Councillor Fitzgerald proposed that Councillor Westley should take the Chair, which 
was seconded by Councillor Webb and supported by the remaining members of the 
committee.

RESOLVED that Councillor Westley be appointed as Chair for the 
duration of the meeting

23. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2016/17 TO 2018/19 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented the draft corporate 
plan 2016/17 to 2018/19.  The corporate plan set out the council’s strategic direction 
and priorities, together with the service activities that would be undertaken to achieve 
them.

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager explained that the 
layout of the draft corporate plan had been revised, to show how the key activities that 
would be undertaken in 2016/17 related to the council’s corporate priorities.  The plan 
also described how the success of these activities would be measured.  He explained 
that draft work plans and performance indicators for the key activities would be 
submitted to overview and scrutiny members, to assist them with their performance 
monitoring role.

The committee welcomed the updated layout of the corporate plan, commenting that it 
improved the accessibility of the document for members and the public.

Consideration was given to the key activities and indicators of success set out in the 
plan. Further information on the Hastings Flood Plan was requested, which the lead 
member agreed to circulate by email.

Discussion took place regarding plans to mark the 950th anniversary of the Battle of 
Hastings.  Councillor Chowney explained that a programme of events had been 
agreed, and further details would be released throughout the year. An independent 
ROOT 1066 website had also been launched, providing details on a range of events 
taking place in 2016.

Members asked for the timescale to agree a list of local Heritage Assets.  Councillor 
Chowney explained that this area of work had initially been dependent on the adoption 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

28 JANUARY 2016

O&S. 2

of the local plan.  Now that the plan was in place, a process had been agreed by 
which a local group of interested parties would make suggestions on assets which 
could be included on the list, members of the public could also put forward 
suggestions independently.

The committee acknowledged that a number of aspects of the plan included work with 
partners to support improvements to key services which the council was not directly 
responsible for, such as education, highways and securing a high speed rail service.  
Councillor Chowney commented that it was important that the corporate plan reflected 
the council’s broader ambitions for the town, and that the council would continue to 
work with its partner agencies to support improvements to key services.

Members noted that it was intended for the council-run leasing scheme for privately 
rented accommodation to become cost neutral by 2019, subject to the results of a pilot 
scheme in 2015/16.  The Director of Corporate Services and Governance commented 
that members would continue to receive updates on this service as part of their 
quarterly performance monitoring report.  Councillor Chowney added that interest in 
this scheme had increased over recent months.

The committee recommended that section 10 of the draft Corporate Plan, leisure, 
health and wellbeing, should reference the development of the Combe Valley 
Countryside Park. A new discovery centre at the countryside park was due to be 
opened in March 2016, and a range of other activities were being planned.

Members recommended that the key activities listed at viii in section 9, a good place 
to live, regarding bringing long term empty properties back into use should be 
amended to reflect that the target applied to 70 long term empty properties over two 
years and the improvement of 50 neglected properties each year.

Members noted that museum attendance figures nationally had declined over recent 
years, particularly at smaller venues.    The Director of Corporate Services and 
Governance replied that members would continue to receive performance monitoring 
information for museum attendance figures over the coming year.

Discussion took place regarding whether the council’s values should be amended to 
list religious beliefs separately from philosophical beliefs.  Councillor Chowney 
explained that the wording of this section had been taken from equalities legislation, 
and the committee did not recommend that this was changed.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the comments of the Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the council’s draft Corporate Plan for 2016/17 – 
2018/19 be referred to the Budget Cabinet for consideration

The reason for this decision was:  
To ensure the joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee comments can be considered 
by the Budget Cabinet, prior to final recommendations being made to the Full Council.

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

28 JANUARY 2016

O&S. 3

24. CONSULTATION ON THE REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 (REVISED) AND 
2016/17, PLUS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 TO 2017/18 

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues presented a report to 
consult members of the committee on the revenue budget and capital programme.  
Comments made by the committee would be reported to Budget Cabinet at its 
meeting on 15 February 2016.

Members were advised of amendments to the draft report, the new capital project for 
an industrial unit in Brunel Road, as the potential occupant of the unit no longer 
wished to proceed with the project.

The council had also received a significant claim for mandatory rate relief from 
business rates from the National Health Service, in respect of the Conquest Hospital.  
The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues commented that the claim 
impacted on all authorities in East Sussex, who were part of a rating pool for business 
rates.  A number of other authorities had received similar claims, and the Local 
Government Association intended to raise this matter with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

Consideration was given to options to help mitigate the continued uncertainty in 
respect of business rate appeals.  The Assistant Director for Financial Services and 
Revenues advised that additional funds had been set aside in the stability reserves, 
however, this approach could not continue into the long term.  Members requested a 
breakdown of the allocation of the council’s reserves as well as significant payments 
for business rates appeals made by the council.

The Assistant Director of Financial Services and Revenues acknowledged the 
continued areas of uncertainty affecting the council’s budget.  This included essential 
repairs and maintenance to the cliff face at Rock-A-Nore, which was owned by the 
council.  It would not be possible to estimate the full cost of the project until initial 
works to remove vegetation had been carried out.

A compensation claim was also still outstanding in respect of Hastings Pier. The 
Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues explained that the legal fees 
incurred during this process would need to be met in 2016/17, and the allocation in the 
draft budget had been amended to reflect this.

Members were mindful that these areas of uncertainty were in the context of very 
significant reductions to the council’s funding settlement until 2020.

Given the ongoing uncertainty facing the authority, Councillor Chowney explained that 
it was important for the council to explore options for income generation. He outlined a 
number of possible opportunities in terms of housing and energy generation which 
would be investigated.  An additional suggestion was made about developing catering 
facilities, as part of the events package offered at Hastings Museum. 

RESOLVED that members comments will be reported back to the Budget 
Cabinet on 15 February 2016



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

28 JANUARY 2016

O&S. 4

The reason for this decision was:
Members views are sought as part of the consultation process. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.35 pm)


